

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Melissa Somosky

Plaintiff,

v.

The Consumer Data Industry Association,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-04387-MKV

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Monopolization Claim Under the Original Complaint and the Amended Complaint.....	4
B. The Credit Reporting Industry .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE “PLAUSIBILITY” STANDARD .....	14
II. PLAINTIFF IS IMPROPERLY USING ANTITRUST LAWS TO ATTACK CDIA’S PROCOMPETITIVE SSO ACTIVITY .....	15
III. PLAINTIFF STILL FAILS TO ALLEGE A PLAUSIBLE ANTITRUST INJURY .....	19
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED A VIABLE RELEVANT MARKET TO SUPPORT HER CLAIM THAT CDIA IS A MONOPOLIST.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AD/SAT, a Div. of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1287 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	16, 21
<i>Alt. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	19
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>In re Anzaldo</i> , 612 B.R. 205 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 2020).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	19
<i>Capital Imaging v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assoc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Cassara v. DAC Servs.</i> , 276 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>ChriMar Systems, Inc. v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp.3d 1012 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	20
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Credit Suisse v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	18
<i>Dunford v. Am. DataBank, LLC</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1378 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	8

*Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.*,  
711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 19

*H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Siemens Medical Systems, Inc.*,  
879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 22

*Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc’ns*,  
435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

*Hovater v. Equifax, Inc.*,  
823 F.2d 413 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 484 U.S. 977, 98 L. Ed. 2d 488,  
108 S. Ct. 490 (1987)..... 8

*Hydrolevel Corp. v. Am. Soc. of Mech. Engineers, Inc.*,  
635 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1980), *aff’d*, 456 U.S. 556 (1982)..... 21

*In re First Investors Financial Services Group, Inc.*, No. 2014-CFPB-0012,  
Consent Order, ¶ 9 (Aug. 19, 2014)..... 11

*In re Security Group, Inc., et al.*, No. 2018-BCFP-0002, Consent Order, ¶  
51 (June 12, 2018)..... 11

*Intellective, Inc. v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
190 F. Supp.2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 18

*Jones v. Federated Fin. Reserve Corp.*,  
144 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 7

*Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.*,  
782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 17

*Mader v. Experian Information Solutions, LLC*,  
No. 19 Civ. 3787 (LGS), 2020 WL 4273813 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2020)..... 1

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Department of Interior*,  
410 F. Supp.3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

*North American Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation,  
Inc.*,  
296 F. Supp.3d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 21

*Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield*,  
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

*PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 20

*Phillips v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
 No. 3:16-CV-00088, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144232 (W.D. Va. Sep. 6,  
 2017)..... 11

*Plaint Oil Powered Diesel Fuel Systems, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
 801 F. Supp.2d 1163 ..... 16

*SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.*,  
 801 F.3d 412..... 16

*Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan*,  
 506 U.S. 447 (1993)..... 20

*St. Paul Guardian Insurance Co. v. Johnson*,  
 884 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 8

*Supermarket of Homes, Inc. v. San Fernando Valley Bd. of Realtors*,  
 786 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 17

*Trans Sport, Inc. v. Starter Sportswear, Inc.*,  
 964 F.2d 186 (2d Cir.1992)..... 17

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 14

*Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.*,  
 382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... 21

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Wrights Mill Holdings, LLC*,  
 127 F. Supp.3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 7

*Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n*,  
 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 17, 20

*In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.*,  
 155 F. Supp.3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 14, 15, 19, 22

**Statutes**

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act..... 10

Dodd-Frank Act Title X..... 8

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... *passim*

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

12 C.F.R. § 1022 ..... 9

12 C.F.R. § 1022, App. E ..... 9, 15

16 C.F.R. § 1660, App. A ..... 9, 15

CDIA, *About CDIA*, <https://www.cdiaonline.org/about/about-cdia/#:~:text=Founded%20in%201906%2C%20CDIA%20promotes,avid%20fraud%20and%20manage%20risk>..... 9

CFPB, *CFPB Report Details How the Nation’s Largest Credit Bureaus Manage Consumer Data*, available at <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/consumer-financial-protection-bureau-report-details-how-the-nationgs-largest-credit-bureaus-manage-consumer-data/>..... 8

CFPB, *Submit a complaint*, available at <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/complaint/> (last visited November 19, 2020)..... 1

*Equifax Information Services, LLC, and TransUnion LLC, Settlement Agreement*, at 12-13, 17 (March 8, 2015), available at <https://ag.ny.gov/pdfs/CRA%20Agreement%20Fully%20Executed%203.8.15.pdf>..... 12

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 7, 14, 22

FTC, *40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations*, 3 (2011), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/40-years-experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-ftc-staff-report-summary-interpretations/110720fcrareport.pdf>..... 8

FTC, *Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003*, Dec. 2004, available at <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/under-section-318-and-319-fair-and-accurate-credit-transaction-act-2003/041209factarpt.pdf>..... 10

United States Department of Justice, *Competition and Monopoly: Single-Firm Conduct Under Section of the Sherman Act: Chapter 2*, available at <https://www.justice.gov/atr/competition-and-monopoly-single-firm-conduct-under-section-2-sherman-act-chapter-2>..... 22

This Memorandum of Law is submitted on behalf of the defendant, Consumer Data Industry Association (“CDIA”), in support of its Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint (Dkt. 15) of plaintiff Melissa Somosky (“Somosky” or “Plaintiff”) under Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).
